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Project Executive Summary –

• 3.71 MW solar project across 9 sites
• Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) financing

• Fixed 25 Year PPA Rate Below Utility Market Rate
• 2.5 MW potential energy storage system with pending Option S tariff

• Provides increased financial savings and energy security

Project

• ~$11 million in net utility savings over 25 Yrs (Solar Only)
• ~$6.6 million in Net Present value over 25 Yrs (Solar Only)
• 55% Average Facility Energy Load Offset
• Over 360,000 metric tons of GHG offsets over 25 Yrs

Benefits

• County Project Approval Jan. 2019
• SGIP Step 2 Jan. 2019
• Option S Tariff Availability Dec. 2018
• Engineering / Permitting June 2019
• NEM 3 Review (County retains NEM 1 and 2) Oct. 2019
• Investment Tax Credit Step Down Jan. 2020

Timeline

Project

Benefits

Timeline
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Financial Summary
PPA for Base (solar) and Alternate (solar+storage)

Assumptions
• 25 Year Fixed Rate PPA Term
• 25 year 90% Performance Guarantee (PeGu)

• Commercial Operation Date - late 2019
• Discount rate 3%
• Utility rate escalator 3%

* $0.0306 PPA Rate Adder in Years 1 thru 15 to pay for energy storage system (ESS). PPA rate drops to $0.1315/kWh for years 16 thru 25

The pending Option S utility tariff will add significant savings for the County’s energy project.

SUNPOWER is actively lobbying to optimize and expedite the launch of Option S. 

Without the Option S tariff the County still has a fantastic solar PV opportunity.

Scenario
System Size Energy 

Production 
PPA Rate 
($/kWh) Year 1 Net 

Savings

First 5 Yrs 
Net Savings 

($)

25-Year 
Nominal Net 

Savings 

25-Year NPV of 
Savings NPV/Watt 

($/W)
(kWp) (kWh) 25 yr fixed rate ($) ($)

PPA Base Case 3,715 kW Solar 5,998,109 $0.1315 $219,492 $731,319 $11,041,612 $6,834,728 $1.84 
(Solar Only)

PPA Alternate 3,715 kW Solar
5,998,109 $0.1620* $295,288 $1,194,968 $13,158,636 $8,454,684 $2.28 

(Solar + Storage) 2,500 kW Storage
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PPA Financial Summary – Base Case (solar only)

Assumptions
• 25 year Operations & Maintenance and 90% Performance Guarantee (PeGu)

• Commercial Operation Date - late 2019
• Discount rate 3%

Site Solar System Size 
(kWp)

Energy Production 
(kWh)

Energy Storage Size 
(kW)

Year 1 Net Savings 
($) Solar

25-Year Nominal Net 
Savings ($M) Solar

1000 WARD ST 323 507,596 500 $18,575 $934,407

30 DOUGLAS DR 987 1,637,911 500 $59,937 $3,015,147

50 DOUGLAS DR 355 572,039 500 $20,933 $1,053,038

30 Muir 166 256,703 0 $9,394 $472,551

2530 ARNOLD DR 526 780,534 500 $28,562 $1,436,844

4549 DELTA FAIR BLVD 212 339,968 0 $12,441 $625,830

597 CENTER AVE 116 175,542 0 $6,424 $323,146

595 CENTER AVE 312 532,976 500 $19,503 $981,127

4545 DELTA FAIR BLVD 437 720,968 0 $26,383 $1,327,193

1305 MACDONALD AVE 282 473,873 0 $17,341 $872,328

Total 3,715 5,998,109 2,500 219,492 $11,041,612
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PPA Financial Summary – Alternate Case Solar + Storage 
Upside

Assumptions
• $0.0306/kWh Storage PPA Adder for Year 1-15
• 25 year Operations & Maintenance and 90% Performance Guarantee (PeGu)

• Commercial Operation Date - late 2019
• Discount rate 3%

Site Solar System Size 
(kWp)

Energy Production 
(kWh)

Energy Storage Size 
(kW)

Year 1 Net Savings 
($)

25-Year Nominal 
Net Savings ($M)

1000 WARD ST 323 507,596 500 $41,340 $1,113,562
30 DOUGLAS DR 987 1,637,911 500 $80,860 $3,593,246
50 DOUGLAS DR 355 572,039 500 $33,766 $1,254,938

30 Muir 166 256,703 0 $9,394 $563,154
2530 ARNOLD DR 526 780,534 500 $37,944 $1,712,332

4549 DELTA FAIR BLVD 212 339,968 0 $12,441 $745,822
597 CENTER AVE 116 175,542 0 $6,424 $385,104
595 CENTER AVE 312 532,976 500 $37,494 $1,169,240

4545 DELTA FAIR BLVD 437 720,968 0 $26,383 $1,581,658

1305 MACDONALD AVE 282 473,873 0 $17,341 $1,039,581

Total 3,715 5,998,109 2,500 295,288 $13,158,636
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PPA Portfolio Pro-forma – Solar Only Base Case
Project Economics

System Size (kWp) 3,715

25-Year / 0% PPA Rate $0.1315

Cumulative Net
Savings (25yr) $11,-41,612

25 Year Net Present 
Value (NPV) $6,834,728

1 $1,797,092 5,998,109 $0.1680 $789,133 $0.1315 $788,467 $1,577,600 $219,492 $219,492
2 $1,851,005 5,983,114 $0.1462 $976,149 $0.1315 $786,496 $1,762,644 $88,360 $307,852
3 $1,906,535 5,968,156 $0.1506 $1,007,686 $0.1315 $784,530 $1,792,215 $114,320 $422,172
4 $1,963,731 5,953,236 $0.1551 $1,040,231 $0.1315 $782,568 $1,822,799 $140,932 $563,104
5 $2,022,643 5,938,353 $0.1598 $1,073,816 $0.1315 $780,612 $1,854,428 $168,215 $731,319
6 $2,083,322 5,923,507 $0.1646 $1,108,474 $0.1315 $778,660 $1,887,134 $196,188 $927,507
7 $2,145,822 5,908,698 $0.1695 $1,144,238 $0.1315 $776,714 $1,920,952 $224,870 $1,152,378
8 $2,210,197 5,893,927 $0.1746 $1,181,144 $0.1315 $774,772 $1,955,916 $254,280 $1,406,658
9 $2,276,502 5,879,192 $0.1798 $1,219,228 $0.1315 $772,835 $1,992,063 $284,439 $1,691,097

10 $2,344,797 5,864,494 $0.1852 $1,258,528 $0.1315 $770,903 $2,029,430 $315,367 $2,006,464
11 $2,415,141 5,849,833 $0.1908 $1,299,081 $0.1315 $768,976 $2,068,056 $347,085 $2,353,550
12 $2,487,596 5,835,208 $0.1965 $1,340,927 $0.1315 $767,053 $2,107,980 $379,616 $2,733,165
13 $2,562,224 5,820,620 $0.2024 $1,384,107 $0.1315 $765,136 $2,149,243 $412,981 $3,146,146
14 $2,639,090 5,806,068 $0.2085 $1,428,664 $0.1315 $763,223 $2,191,887 $447,203 $3,593,349
15 $2,718,263 5,791,553 $0.2147 $1,474,641 $0.1315 $761,315 $2,235,956 $482,307 $4,075,656
16 $2,799,811 5,777,074 $0.2212 $1,522,083 $0.1315 $759,411 $2,281,494 $518,317 $4,593,973
17 $2,883,805 5,762,632 $0.2278 $1,571,035 $0.1315 $757,513 $2,328,548 $555,257 $5,149,230
18 $2,970,319 5,748,225 $0.2346 $1,621,547 $0.1315 $755,619 $2,377,166 $593,154 $5,742,384
19 $3,059,429 5,733,854 $0.2417 $1,673,666 $0.1315 $753,730 $2,427,396 $632,033 $6,374,417
20 $3,151,212 5,719,520 $0.2489 $1,727,444 $0.1315 $751,846 $2,479,290 $671,922 $7,046,338
21 $3,245,748 5,705,221 $0.2564 $1,782,934 $0.1315 $749,966 $2,532,900 $712,848 $7,759,186
22 $3,343,121 5,690,958 $0.2641 $1,840,189 $0.1315 $748,091 $2,588,280 $754,841 $8,514,027
23 $3,443,414 5,676,731 $0.2720 $1,899,264 $0.1315 $746,221 $2,645,485 $797,929 $9,311,956
24 $3,546,717 5,662,539 $0.2802 $1,960,219 $0.1315 $744,355 $2,704,574 $842,143 $10,154,099
25 $3,653,118 5,648,382 $0.2886 $2,023,110 $0.1315 $742,494 $2,765,605 $887,513 $11,041,612

Total $65,520,653 $145,539,204 $35,347,537 $19,131,504 $54,479,041 $11,041,612
NPV $6,834,728

 Net Savings ($) 
 Cumulative Net 

Savings ($) Year
Utility Bill       
  No Solar ($)

 Hybrid Bill       
Utility + Solar 

($) 

 Residual 
Utility Bill ($) 

 Annual PPA 
Rate ($/kWh) 

 PPA Payment 
($)* 

Solar Energy 
Generated 

(kWh)

 Avoided Cost 
($/kWh) 

Savings Costs
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1 $1,797,092 5,998,109 $0.1680 $259,101 $530,032 $0.1315 $788,467 $183,305 $1,501,804 $295,288 $295,288 $219,492 $219,492
2 $1,851,005 5,983,114 $0.1462 $266,874 $709,275 $0.1315 $786,496 $182,847 $1,678,617 $172,388 $467,676 $88,360 $307,852
3 $1,906,535 5,968,156 $0.1506 $274,880 $732,806 $0.1315 $784,530 $182,390 $1,699,725 $206,810 $674,486 $114,320 $422,172
4 $1,963,731 5,953,236 $0.1551 $283,127 $757,104 $0.1315 $782,568 $181,934 $1,721,606 $242,125 $916,611 $140,932 $563,104
5 $2,022,643 5,938,353 $0.1598 $291,620 $782,195 $0.1315 $780,612 $181,479 $1,744,286 $278,357 $1,194,968 $168,215 $731,319
6 $2,083,322 5,923,507 $0.1646 $300,369 $808,104 $0.1315 $778,660 $181,025 $1,767,790 $315,532 $1,510,501 $196,188 $927,507
7 $2,145,822 5,908,698 $0.1695 $309,380 $834,858 $0.1315 $776,714 $180,572 $1,792,144 $353,678 $1,864,179 $224,870 $1,152,378
8 $2,210,197 5,893,927 $0.1746 $318,662 $862,483 $0.1315 $774,772 $180,121 $1,817,376 $392,821 $2,257,000 $254,280 $1,406,658
9 $2,276,502 5,879,192 $0.1798 $328,221 $891,007 $0.1315 $772,835 $179,671 $1,843,513 $432,990 $2,689,989 $284,439 $1,691,097

10 $2,344,797 5,864,494 $0.1852 $338,068 $920,460 $0.1315 $770,903 $179,222 $1,870,584 $474,213 $3,164,203 $315,367 $2,006,464
11 $2,415,141 5,849,833 $0.1908 $348,210 $950,871 $0.1315 $768,976 $178,773 $1,898,620 $516,522 $3,680,725 $347,085 $2,353,550
12 $2,487,596 5,835,208 $0.1965 $358,656 $982,271 $0.1315 $767,053 $178,327 $1,927,650 $559,945 $4,240,670 $379,616 $2,733,165
13 $2,562,224 5,820,620 $0.2024 $369,416 $1,014,691 $0.1315 $765,136 $177,881 $1,957,708 $604,516 $4,845,186 $412,981 $3,146,146
14 $2,639,090 5,806,068 $0.2085 $380,499 $1,048,166 $0.1315 $763,223 $177,436 $1,988,824 $650,266 $5,495,452 $447,203 $3,593,349
15 $2,718,263 5,791,553 $0.2147 $391,914 $1,082,728 $0.1315 $761,315 $176,992 $2,021,035 $697,228 $6,192,680 $482,307 $4,075,656
16 $2,799,811 5,777,074 $0.2212 $0 $1,522,083 $0.1315 $759,411 $0 $2,281,494 $518,317 $6,710,997 $518,317 $4,593,973
17 $2,883,805 5,762,632 $0.2278 $0 $1,571,035 $0.1315 $757,513 $0 $2,328,548 $555,257 $7,266,254 $555,257 $5,149,230
18 $2,970,319 5,748,225 $0.2346 $0 $1,621,547 $0.1315 $755,619 $0 $2,377,166 $593,154 $7,859,408 $593,154 $5,742,384
19 $3,059,429 5,733,854 $0.2417 $0 $1,673,666 $0.1315 $753,730 $0 $2,427,396 $632,033 $8,491,441 $632,033 $6,374,417
20 $3,151,212 5,719,520 $0.2489 $0 $1,727,444 $0.1315 $751,846 $0 $2,479,290 $671,922 $9,163,362 $671,922 $7,046,338
21 $3,245,748 5,705,221 $0.2564 $0 $1,782,934 $0.1315 $749,966 $0 $2,532,900 $712,848 $9,876,210 $712,848 $7,759,186
22 $3,343,121 5,690,958 $0.2641 $0 $1,840,189 $0.1315 $748,091 $0 $2,588,280 $754,841 $10,631,051 $754,841 $8,514,027
23 $3,443,414 5,676,731 $0.2720 $0 $1,899,264 $0.1315 $746,221 $0 $2,645,485 $797,929 $11,428,980 $797,929 $9,311,956
24 $3,546,717 5,662,539 $0.2802 $0 $1,960,219 $0.1315 $744,355 $0 $2,704,574 $842,143 $12,271,123 $842,143 $10,154,099
25 $3,653,118 5,648,382 $0.2886 $0 $2,023,110 $0.1315 $742,494 $0 $2,765,605 $887,513 $13,158,636 $887,513 $11,041,612

Total $65,520,653 145,539,204 $30,528,540 $19,131,504 $52,362,017 $13,158,636 $11,041,612
NPV $8,454,684 $6,834,728

 Hybrid Bill       
Utility + Solar 

($) 

Solar OnlySolar + Storage

 Cumulative 
Net Savings 

($) 

 Net Savings 
($) 

 Cumulative 
Net Savings 

($) 

 Net Savings 
($) 

 Residual 
Utility Bill ($) 

 Annual PPA 
Rate ($/kWh) 

 PPA Payment 
($)* 

 Storage 
Payment ($) 

Solar Energy 
Generated 

(kWh)

 Avoided Cost 
($/kWh) 

 Savings from 
Energy 
Storage 

Savings Costs

Year
Utility Bill       
  No Solar ($)

PPA Portfolio Pro-forma - Solar + Storage Upside
Solar + Storage Economics

System Size (kWp) 3,715

Storage Size (kWp) 2,500

25-Year / 0% PPA 
Rate $0.1315

Storage PPA Adder $0.0306

Cumulative Net
Savings (25yr) $13,158,636

25 Year Net Present 
Value (NPV) $8,454,684

Solar Only Economics

System Size (kWp) 3,715

25-Year / 0% PPA 
Rate $0.1315

Cumulative Net
Savings (25yr) $11,-41,612

25 Year Net Present 
Value (NPV) $6,834,728

Increased Savings w/ Storage
$2.5M Greater Savings Thru Year 15
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THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING
CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING.  LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL

PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

AC CONDUITS (SSB-POI)

AC CONDUITS (SPB-SSB)

AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)

X

WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110

EXPOSURE CATEGORY C
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT)

GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF)

SPECTRAL RESPONSE (SDS) 1.013

Ss 1.52

S1 0.6

SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 2

SITE CLASS
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 1.5

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II

RACKING TYPE ROOF A

RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus

BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 14

ROOF MEMBRANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR UNANCHORED

ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE 1:12

MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 15

RACKING TYPE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS

ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 44

ROOF LENGTH (FT) 181

ROOF WIDTH (FT) 177

PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3

SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) -40

MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12

MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS)

BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS

SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS) 75196

AVERAGE PSF 5.8

MAX PSF 12.0

# BALLAST PER ROOF 2993

# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF 95

# MODULE PER ROOF 672

TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 2993

TOTAL # OF ANCHORS 95

TOTAL # OF MODULES 672

BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY ROOF CARPORT TOTAL

TOTAL # OF MODULE 672 240 912

MODULE TYPE SPR-X22-360-COM SPR-X21-470-COM

# OF INVERTER 4 2 6
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 241.92 112.80 354.72
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 224 92 316

PROJECT SUMMARY

o

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF

ARRAY
M60U_121

(18 STR)
M60U_121

(14 STR)
M42U_121

(12 STR)
TOTAL

STRINGS
TOTAL #OF
MODULE

DC POWER
(KW)

AC POWER
(KW)

AC-RUN
(INV-SSB)

1 1 12 144 51.84 46 220
2

1
15 180 64.8

66 160
3 3 36 12.96

4 1 14 168 60.48 66 65

5 1 12 144 51.84 46 195

1 1 2 56 672 241.92 224
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NOTES:

1. 110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE C.
2. CORROSION RATE: [1.0µm/yr.],[C2: 11%, C3: 99%]
3. METER #10100543591
4. ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE
5. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5
6. STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 13.5' PROVIDED FOR

STANDARD VEHICLE
7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING

BUILDINGS
8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY

ACCESS ROUTES
9. TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 6
10. TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 0

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - PFT

CANOPY LABEL #MODULE #STRING
KW
(DC)

M42U_121
(12 STR)

KW
(AC) TILT AZIMUTH CSI AZIMUTH

SPWR
AC RUN

(INV-SSB)
C1 4x60 240 24 112.8 2 92 10° 140° -40° 42
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THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING
CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING.  LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL

PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

AC CONDUITS (SSB-POI)

AC CONDUITS (SPB-SSB)

AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)

X

WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110

EXPOSURE CATEGORY C
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT)

GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF) 0
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (SDS) 0.8

Ss 1.5

S1 0.6

SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 1

SITE CLASS D
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 1.0

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II

RACKING TYPE ROOF A ROOF B

RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUAL-TILT HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus OMG PowerGrip Plus

BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 14 14

ROOF MEMBRANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR

UNANCHORED ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE 1:12 1:12

MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 6 6

RACKING TYPE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS

ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 27 29
ROOF LENGTH (FT) 188 115
ROOF WIDTH (FT) 143 98

PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3 3
SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) 28 28

MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12 12
MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS)

BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS

SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS) 27769 17035

AVERAGE PSF 5.1 4.9

MAX PSF 11.3 9.4

# BALLAST PER ROOF 1059 595

# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF 27 16

# MODULE PER ROOF 280 180

TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 1059 595

TOTAL # OF ANCHORS 27 16

TOTAL # OF MODULES 280 180

BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY ROOF

TOTAL # OF MODULE 460

MODULE TYPE SPR-X22-360-COM

# OF INVERTER 3
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 165.60
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 171.60

PROJECT SUMMARY

o
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ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF

ARRAY
M60U_121

(18 STR)
M36U_121

(10 STR)
TOTAL

STRINGS
TOTAL #OF
MODULE

DC POWER
(KW)

AC POWER
(KW)

AC RUN
(INV-SSB)

1 1 18 180 64.8 66 285
2

1
1 10 3.6

39.6 430
3 9 90 32.4
4 1 18 180 64.8 66 40

TOTAL 2 1 46 460 165.6 171.6
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TIER 1

THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING
CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING.  LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL

PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

AC CONDUITS (SSB-POI)

AC CONDUITS (SPB-SSB)

AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)

X

WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110

EXPOSURE CATEGORY C
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT)

GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF)

SPECTRAL RESPONSE (SDS) 1.013

Ss 1.52

S1 0.6

SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 2

SITE CLASS
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 1.5

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II

RACKING TYPE ROOF A

RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus

BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 14

ROOF MEMBRANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR UNANCHORED

ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE 1:12

MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 15

RACKING TYPE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS

ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 44

ROOF LENGTH (FT) 181

ROOF WIDTH (FT) 177

PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3

SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) -40

MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12

MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS)

BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS

SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS) 75196

AVERAGE PSF 5.8

MAX PSF 12.0

# BALLAST PER ROOF 2993

# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF 95

# MODULE PER ROOF 672

TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 2993

TOTAL # OF ANCHORS 95

TOTAL # OF MODULES 672

BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY ROOF CARPORT TOTAL

TOTAL # OF MODULE 672 240 912

MODULE TYPE SPR-X22-360-COM SPR-X21-470-COM

# OF INVERTER 4 2 6
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 241.92 112.80 354.72
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 224 92 316

PROJECT SUMMARY

o

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF

ARRAY
M60U_121

(18 STR)
M60U_121

(14 STR)
M42U_121

(12 STR)
TOTAL

STRINGS
TOTAL #OF
MODULE

DC POWER
(KW)

AC POWER
(KW)

AC-RUN
(INV-SSB)

1 1 12 144 51.84 46 220
2

1
15 180 64.8

66 160
3 3 36 12.96

4 1 14 168 60.48 66 65

5 1 12 144 51.84 46 195

1 1 2 56 672 241.92 224
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NOTES:

1. 110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE C.
2. CORROSION RATE: [1.0µm/yr.],[C2: 11%, C3: 99%]
3. METER #10100543591
4. ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE
5. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5
6. STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 13.5' PROVIDED FOR

STANDARD VEHICLE
7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING

BUILDINGS
8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY

ACCESS ROUTES
9. TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 6
10. TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 0

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - PFT

CANOPY LABEL #MODULE #STRING
KW
(DC)

M42U_121
(12 STR)

KW
(AC) TILT AZIMUTH CSI AZIMUTH

SPWR
AC RUN

(INV-SSB)
C1 4x60 240 24 112.8 2 92 10° 140° -40° 42
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TIER 1

THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING
CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING.  LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

LEGEND:

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL

PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

AC CONDUITS (SSB-POI)

AC CONDUITS (SPB-SSB)

AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)

X

WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110

EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT) 0

GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF) 0
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (SDS) 0.8

Ss 1.5

S1 0.6

SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 1

SITE CLASS D
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 1.0

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II

RACKING TYPE ROOF A

RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus

BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 14

ROOF MEMBRANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR

UNANCHORED ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE 1:12

MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 4

RACKING TYPE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS

ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 45

ROOF LENGTH (FT) 196

ROOF WIDTH (FT) 127

PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3

SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) -26

MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12

MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS) 14

BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS

SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS) 34502

AVERAGE PSF 5.3

MAX PSF 11.3

# BALLAST PER ROOF

# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF

# MODULE PER ROOF

TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 1307

TOTAL # OF ANCHORS 0

TOTAL # OF MODULES 336

BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY ROOF

TOTAL # OF MODULE 336

MODULE TYPE SPR-X21-345-COM

# OF INVERTER 2
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 115.92
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 105.60

PROJECT SUMMARY

o

ARRAY M60U_121
